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EN
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions. Keep them nearby for future
reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

Do not touch the oven during pyrolytic cycle
(self cleaning) - risk of burns. Keep children and
animals away during and after the pyrolytic cycle
(until the room has been fully ventilated). Excess
spillage, especially fats and oils, must be removed
from the oven cavity before initiating the pyrolytic
cycle. Do not leave any accessory or material
within the oven cavity during the pyrolitic cycle.

If the oven is installed below a hob, make sure
that all burners or electric hotplates are switched
off during the pyrolytic cycle - risk of burns.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
This appliance is not for professional use. Do

not use the appliance outdoors.
Do not store explosive or flammable

substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
the installation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

Do not install the appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.



ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
The rating plate is on the front edge of the

oven (visible when the door is open).
It must be possible to disconnect the appliance

from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance. - risk
of burns.

WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol . The various parts of the packaging must therefore
be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased

the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and
human health. The symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.
Standard cycle (PYRO): which is suitable for cleaning a very dirty oven.
Energy-saving cycle (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - only in some models -: which
consumes approximately 25% less energy than the standard cycle.
Select it at regular intervals (after cooking meat on 2 or 3 consecutive
occasions).

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY
This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1.
This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G.

IT
NORME DI SICUREZZA
IMPORTANTE: DALEGGERE E OSSERVARE
Prima di utilizzare l'apparecchio, leggere le
seguenti norme di sicurezza. Conservarle per
eventuali consultazioni successive.
Questo manuale e l'apparecchio sono corredati da
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e
rispettare sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi
responsabilità che derivi dalla mancata osservanza
delle presenti istruzioni di sicurezza, da usi
impropri dell'apparecchio o da errate impostazioni
dei comandi.

Non toccare il forno durante il ciclo di pirolisi
(autopulizia), per evitare rischi di ustioni. Tenere
bambini e animali domestici a debita distanza dal
forno sia durante che dopo il ciclo di pirolisi (fino
alla completa aerazione dell'ambiente). I residui di
alimenti, in particolare grassi e oli, devono essere
rimossi dalla cavità del forno prima di avviare il
ciclo di pirolisi. Durante il ciclo di pirolisi non
lasciare alcun accessorio o materiale all'interno
della cavità del forno.

Nel caso in cui il forno sia installato sotto un
piano di cottura, accertarsi che durante il ciclo
di pirolisi i bruciatori o le piastre elettriche siano
spente, per evitare rischi di ustioni.

Tenere l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei
bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni. Senza la
sorveglianza costante di un adulto tenere anche
l'apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età
compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. I bambini di età superiore
agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacità
fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non
abbiano esperienza o conoscenza dell'apparecchio
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o
quando siano state istruite sull'utilizzo sicuro
dell'apparecchio e siano consapevoli dei rischi del



suo utilizzo. I bambini non devono giocare
con l’apparecchio. I bambini non devono
eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione
dell'apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un
adulto.

AVVERTENZA: L'apparecchio e i suoi
componenti accessibili possono diventare molto
caldi durante l'uso. Fare attenzione a non toccare le
resistenze. Tenere lontani i bambini di età inferiore
agli 8 anni, a meno che non siano costantemente
sorvegliati.

Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio incustodito
durante l'essiccazione degli alimenti. Se
l'apparecchio è predisposto per l'uso di una
termosonda, usare solo i tipi di termosonda
raccomandati per questo forno per evitare il
rischio di incendi.

Non avvicinare all'apparecchio stoffe o altri
materiali infiammabili fino a che tutti i componenti
non si siano completamente raffreddati, per evitare
il rischio di incendi. Sorvegliare continuamente
la cottura degli alimenti ricchi di grasso o olio o
le cotture con aggiunta di alcolici, perché queste
preparazioni comportano un rischio di incendio.
Usare guanti da forno per estrarre tegami e
accessori. Alla fine della cottura, aprire lo sportello
con cautela, lasciando defluire gradualmente l'aria
o il vapore prima di accedere al vano del forno per
evitare possibili rischi di ustioni. Non ostruire le
aperture di sfiato dell'aria calda sul lato anteriore
del forno per evitare il rischio di incendi.

Porre la dovuta attenzione con la porta del
forno in posizione abbassata o di apertura, per
evitare di urtarla.

L'alimento non deve essere lasciato nel o sul
prodotto per più di un'ora prima o dopo la cottura.
USO CONSENTITO

ATTENZIONE: l'apparecchio non è destinato ad
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo
esterno o un sistema di comando a distanza
separato.

L'apparecchio è destinato all'uso domestico
e ad applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina
per il personale di negozi, uffici e altri contesti
lavorativi; agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed
& breakfast e altri ambienti residenziali.

Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad esempio, il
riscaldamento di ambienti).

Questo apparecchio non è destinato all'uso
professionale. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio
all'aperto.

Non conservare sostanze esplosive oppure
infiammabili (ad es. taniche di benzina o
bombolette spray) all'interno o in prossimità
dell'apparecchio, per evitare il pericolo di incendi.
INSTALLAZIONE

Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali,
le operazioni di movimentazione e installazione
dell'apparecchio devono essere eseguite da

almeno due persone. Per le operazioni di
disimballaggio e installazione utilizzare i guanti
protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

Le operazioni di installazione, compresi gli
eventuali allacci alla rete idrica e i collegamenti
elettrici, e gli interventi di riparazione devono
essere eseguiti da personale qualificato. Non
riparare né sostituire alcuna parte dell’apparecchio
a meno che ciò non sia espressamente indicato
nel manuale d’uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal
luogo di installazione. Dopo aver disimballato
l’apparecchio, assicurarsi che non sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. In caso di
problemi, contattare il rivenditore o il Servizio
Assistenza. A installazione completata, conservare
il materiale di imballaggio (parti in plastica,
polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini
per evitare potenziali rischi di soffocamento.
Prima di procedere all'installazione, scollegare
l'apparecchio dalla rete elettrica per non correre il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Per evitare il rischio di
incendio o di folgorazione, durante l'installazione
assicurarsi che l'apparecchio non danneggi il cavo
di alimentazione. Attivare l’apparecchio solo dopo
avere completato la procedura di installazione.

Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile
prima di inserire il forno, avendo cura di rimuovere
trucioli o residui di segatura.

Non rimuovere l'apparecchio dalla base di
polistirolo fino al momento dell'installazione.

La parte inferiore dell'apparecchio non deve
essere più accessibile dopo l'installazione, per
evitare il rischio di ustioni.

Non installare l'apparecchio dietro un pannello
decorativo - possibile rischio di incendio.

Se l'apparecchio è installato sotto il piano di
lavoro, non ostruire lo spazio minimo previsto tra
il piano di lavoro e il bordo superiore del forno,
perché in tal caso potrebbe crearsi un rischio di
incendio.
AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

La targhetta matricola si trova sul bordo
anteriore del forno (visibile a porta aperta).

Deve essere possibile scollegare l'apparecchio
dalla rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa
è accessibile, o tramite un interruttore multipolare
installato a monte della presa nel rispetto dei
regolamenti elettrici vigenti; inoltre, l'apparecchio
deve essere messo a terra in conformità alle norme
di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple
o adattatori. Al termine dell'installazione,
i componenti elettrici non dovranno più
essere accessibili all'utilizzatore. Non utilizzare
l'apparecchio quando si è bagnati oppure a piedi
nudi. Non accendere l'apparecchio se il cavo
di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati,
se si osservano anomalie di funzionamento o se
l'apparecchio è caduto o è stato danneggiato.



Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato,
deve essere sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal
produttore, da un centro di assistenza autorizzato
o da un tecnico qualificato per evitare situazioni di
pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.

Se il cavo di alimentazione deve essere
sostituito, rivolgersi a un centro di assistenza
autorizzato.
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione,
prima di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione
accertarsi che l'apparecchio sia spento e scollegato
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Per evitare il rischio
di lesioni personali, utilizzare guanti protettivi
(rischio di lacerazione) e scarpe di sicurezza
(rischio di contusione); assicurarsi che qualsiasi
movimentazione sia eseguita da due persone
(ridurre il carico); mai utilizzare pulitrici a getto di
vapore (rischio di scosse elettriche). Le riparazioni
non professionali non autorizzate dal produttore
potrebbero comportare un rischio per la salute e
la sicurezza, per il quale il produttore non può
essere ritenuto responsabile. Qualsiasi difetto
o danno causato da riparazioni o interventi di
manutenzione non professionali non sarà coperto
dalla garanzia, i cui termini sono descritti nel
documento consegnato con l'unità.

Non utilizzare detergenti abrasivi o raschietti
metallici per pulire il vetro della porta del forno,
in quanto potrebbero graffiare la superficie con il
rischio di rottura del vetro.

Prima di eseguire qualsiasi operazione,
assicurarsi che l’apparecchio si sia raffreddato.
- Rischio di ustioni.

AVVERTENZA: Spegnere l'apparecchio prima
di sostituire la lampadina, per evitare il rischio di
scosse elettriche.
SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO
Il materiale di imballaggio è riciclabile al 100% ed è contrassegnato
dal simbolo del riciclaggio . Le varie parti dell'imballaggio devono
pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente e in stretta osservanza delle
norme stabilite dalle autorità locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI
Questo apparecchio è stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o
riutilizzabile. Smaltire il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in
materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul trattamento, il recupero e il
riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare l’ufficio locale competente,
il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso il quale il
prodotto è stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in
conformità alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme Rifiuti di Apparecchiature
Elettriche ed Elettroniche 2013 (come modificate). Provvedendo al
corretto smaltimento del prodotto si contribuirà ad evitare potenziali
conseguenze negative sull’ambiente e sulla salute umana. Il simbolo
sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica che
questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come rifiuto domestico,
bensì conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
Preriscaldare il forno solo se specificato nella tabella di cottura o nella
ricetta. Usare teglie laccate o smaltate in colori scuri, in quanto
assorbono il calore in modo più efficiente. Gli alimenti che richiedono
tempi di cottura lunghi continueranno comunque a cuocere anche a
forno spento.
Ciclo standard (PIROLISI): idoneo per una pulizia più profonda quando
il forno è molto sporco. Ciclo economico (Pirolisi EXPRESS/ECO) - (solo

alcuni modelli) - : il consumo si riduce di circa il 25% rispetto al ciclo di
pirolisi standard. Questo ciclo dovrebbe essere eseguito periodicamente
(dopo 2-3 cotture di carne consecutive).

DICHIARAZIONI DI CONFORMITÀ
Questo apparecchio soddisfa quanto segue: Requisiti di Ecodesign del
regolamento europeo 66/2014; Regolamento 65/2014 sull'etichettatura
energetica; Ecodesign per i prodotti connessi all'energia e informazioni
sull'energia (emendamento) (Uscita UE) Regolamenti 2019, in conformità
con la norma europea EN 60350-1.
Questo prodotto contiene una sorgente luminosa di classe di efficienza
energetica G.

BG
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
ВАЖНО Е ДА ГИ ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ И ДА ГИ
СПАЗВАТЕ
Преди използването на уреда прочетете
внимателно тези указания за безопасност.
Дръжте ги на удобно място за бъдещи справки.
В тези указания и на самия уред са представени
важни предупреждения за безопасността, които
трябва да се прочетат и да се съблюдават
винаги. Производителят отказва всякаква
отговорност при неспазване на тези указания
за безопасността, във връзка с неподходяща
употреба на уреда или неправилна настройка
на органите за управление.

Не докосвайте фурната по време на цикъла
на пиролиза (самопочистване) - опасност от
изгаряния. Децата и домашните животни трябва
да стоят далеч от фурната по време и след
цикъла на пиролиза (до пълното проветряване
на помещението). Преди почистващия цикъл
вътрешността на фурната трябва да се почисти
от разлети течности, особено мазнини и
масла. Не оставяйте във фурната никакви
принадлежности или материали по време на
цикъла на пиролиза.

Ако фурната е инсталирана под плот за
готвене, всички горелки или електрически
котлони трябва да са изключени по време
на цикъла на самопочистване (пиролиза) -
опасност от изгаряния.

Много малки деца (0-3 год.) трябва да
стоят далеч от уреда. Малки деца (3-8 год.)
трябва да стоят далеч от уреда, освен ако
не са под постоянно наблюдение. Този уред
може да се използва от деца на 8 години
и по-големи, както и от лица с ограничени
физически, сетивни или умствени възможности
или с недостатъчен опит и познания само ако
са под надзор или са им дадени инструкции
за употребата на уреда по безопасен начин и
разбират възможните опасности. Децата не
трябва да си играят с уреда. Почистването и
поддръжката от потребителя не трябва да се
извършва от деца без надзор.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Уредът и откритите му
части се нагорещяват по време на работа.
Внимавайте да не докосвате нагревателните
елементи. Децата под 8-годишна възраст трябва



да се пазят далеч от уреда, ако не се наблюдават
непрекъснато.

Никога не оставяйте уреда без наблюдение
по време на сушене на храни. Ако уредът е
подходящ за използване на сонда, използвайте
само температурна сонда, препоръчана за тази
фурна - има опасност от пожар.

Пазете дрехите и други запалими материи
далеч от уреда, докато всички негови
компоненти изстинат напълно - има опасност
от пожар. Винаги внимавайте, когато
приготвяте храни, богати на мазнини, масло
или с добавка на алкохол - има опасност от
пожар. Използвайте ръкавици за фурна, за да
изваждате тигани и принадлежности. Когато
готвенето приключи, отворете внимателно
вратичката и оставете горещият въздух или
парата да излязат, преди да бръкнете във
фурната - има опасност от изгаряния. Не
закривайте отворите за горещ въздух от
предната страна на фурната - има опасност
от пожар.

Внимавайте, когато вратичката на фурната
е в отворено или долно положение, за да
избегнете удар по нея.

Храната не трябва да се оставя в или върху
продукта за повече от час преди или след
готвене.
ПОЗВОЛЕНА УПОТРЕБА

ВНИМАНИЕ: Уредът не е предназначен да
се използва с външен таймер или с отделна
система с дистанционно управление.

Този уред е предназначен за употреба в
домашни условия и подобни приложения, като:
кухни за служители в магазини, офиси и други
работни среди; в стопанства; от клиенти в
хотели, мотели и други места за настаняване.

Не е позволен никакъв друг вид употреба
(напр. отопляване на помещения).

Този уред не е предназначен за
професионална употреба. Не използвайте този
уред на открито.

Не съхранявайте избухливи или запалими
вещества (напр. кутии с бензин или аерозол)
във или в близост до уреда – съществува
опасност от пожар.
МОНТИРАНЕ

Боравенето и монтажът на уреда трябва
да се извършват от две или повече лица –
има опасност от наранявания. Използвайте
предпазни ръкавици за разопаковането и
монтажа на уреда – има опасност от
порязвания.

Инсталирането, включително водоподаващата
система (ако има) и електрическите връзки,
както и ремонтните дейности, следва да се
извършват от квалифициран техник. Не
поправяйте и не заменяйте части от уреда, ако
това не е изрично посочено в ръководството на

потребителя. Децата не бива да стоят близо до
мястото за монтаж. След като разопаковате
уреда, проверете дали не е повреден по
време на транспортирането. При проблеми
се обърнете към търговския представител или
към най-близкия сервиз за следпродажбено
обслужване. След като уредът бъде монтиран,
отпадъците от опаковката (пластмаса, стиропор
и др.) трябва да стоят далеч от обсега на деца -
има опасност от задушаване. Уредът трябва да
бъде изключен от захранването преди монтажа
– съществува опасност от токов удар. По време
на монтажа внимавайте уредът да не повреди
захранващия кабел – съществува опасност от
токов удар. Активирайте уреда едва след
завършване на инсталирането.

Извършете всичката работа по рязането на
шкафа, преди да поставите уреда в нишата,
и внимателно отстранете всички дървени
парченца и стърготини.

Не изваждайте уреда от основата му
от полистиролова пяна, докато не започне
монтирането.

След монтажа долната част на уреда не
трябва да бъде повече достъпна - има опасност
от изгаряния.

Не монтирайте уреда зад декоративна врата
- има опасност от пожар.

При монтиране на уреда под работен
плот не покривайте предвиденото минимално
пространство между работния плот и горния
ръб на фурната - има опасност от изгаряния.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ОТНОСНО
ЕЛЕКТРОЗАХРАНВАНЕТО

Табелката с данни се намира на предния ръб
на фурната (вижда се при отворена вратичка).

Трябва да е възможно уредът да се
изключи от захранването чрез изваждане на
щепсела, ако е достъпен, или чрез достъпен
многополюсен превключвател, монтиран след
контакта, както и уредът да е заземен в
съответствие с националните стандарти за
електрическа безопасност.

Не използвайте удължители, разклонители
с няколко гнезда или адаптери. След
монтирането електрическите компоненти не
трябва да бъдат достъпни за потребителя. Не
използвайте уреда, когато сте с мокри или
боси крака. Не използвайте този уред, ако
захранващият му кабел или щепсел е повреден,
ако не работи правилно или ако е бил повреден
или е падал.

Ако захранващият кабел е повреден,
той трябва да се смени от производителя,
негов сервизен агент или лице с аналогична
квалификация, за да се избегне опасна
ситуация.

В случай че се налага смяна на захранващия
кабел, свържете се с оторизиран сервизен
център.



ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Уверете се, че уредът

е изключен от захранването, преди да
извършвате каквато и да било операция по
обслужването. За избягване на риск от
наранявания използвайте предпазни ръкавици
(опасност от разкъсвания) и защитни обувки
(опасност от контузия); уверете се, че
пренасяте уреда двама души (за намаляване
на товара); не използвайте пособия за
почистване с пара (опасност от електрически
удар). Непрофесионални ремонти, неодобрени
от производителя, може да доведат до
риск за здравето и безопасността, за което
производителят не може да бъде държан
отговорен. Всеки дефект или повреда,
причинени от непрофесионални ремонти или
обслужване, няма да бъдат покрити от
гаранцията, условията на които са подчертани
в документа, доставен с уреда.

Не използвайте груби абразивни
почистващи препарати или остри метални
стъргалки за почистване на стъклото на
вратичката, тъй като те могат да надраскат
повърхността, което може да доведе до
счупване на стъклото.

Уверете се, че уредът се е охладил, преди
да извършвате почистване или поддръжка. -
опасност от изгаряния.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Изключете уреда,
преди да смените лампата - има опасност от
електрически удар.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ОПАКОВЪЧНИТЕ МАТЕРИАЛИ
Опаковъчният материал е 100% годен за рециклиране и е маркиран
със символа за рециклиране . Различните опаковъчни материали
трябва да бъдат изхвърлени отговорно и в съответствие с наредбите
на местните органи за изхвърляне на отпадъци.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ НА ДОМАКИНСКИ ЕЛЕКТРОУРЕДИ
Този уред е произведен с материали, годни за рециклиране
или за повторно използване. При изхвърлянето му спазвайте
местните разпоредби за изхвърляне на отпадъци. За допълнителна
информация относно третирането, оползотворяването и
рециклирането на домакински електроуреди се обърнете към
компетентните местни органи, службата за битови отпадъци или
магазина, откъдето сте закупили уреда. Този уред е маркиран
в съответствие с Европейска директива 2012/19/EС, Отпадъчно
електрическо и електронно оборудване (WEEE) и с правилата за
отпадъчно електрическо и електронно оборудване от 2013 г. (с
измененията). Като се погрижите уредът да бъде изхвърлен
по правилен начин, Вие ще помогнете за предотвратяване на
възможните негативни последствия за околната среда и здравето
на хората. Символът върху уреда или придружаващата го
документация показва, че този уред не трябва да се третира като
битов отпадък, а да бъде предаден в съответния събирателен
пункт, предназначен за рециклиране на електрическа и електронна
апаратура.

СЪВЕТИ ЗА ИКОНОМИЯ НА ЕНЕРГИЯ
Загрявайте предварително фурната само ако това е указано в
готварската таблица или във Вашата рецепта. Използвайте тъмни
лакирани или емайлирани форми за печене, тъй като те поглъщат
топлината по-добре. Храните, нуждаещи се от продължително
готвене, ще продължат да се готвят дори след изключването на
фурната.
Стандартен цикъл (PYRO): подходящ за почистване на силно
замърсена фурна. Енергоспестяващ цикъл (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO):
- само при някои модели - : консумира около 25% по-малко енергия
от стандартния цикъл. Изпълнявайте го редовно (след готвене на
месо 2 или 3 пъти един след друг).

ДЕКЛАРАЦИИ ЗА СЪОТВЕТСТВИЕ
Този уред отговаря на: Изисквания за екодизайн на Европейски
регламент 66/2014; Регламент за енергийно обозначение 65/2014;
Регламенти за екодизайн за енергийни продукти и енергийна
информация (изменение) (ЕС изход) 2019, в съответствие с
Европейски стандарт EN 60350-1.
Този уред съдържа светлинен източник с клас на енергийна
ефективност G.

CS
BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
JE DŮLEŽITÉ SI JE DŮKLADNĚ PŘEČÍST
A ŘÍDIT SE JIMI
Před použitím spotřebiče si přečtěte tento návod
k použití. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdější použití.
V tomto návodu a na samotném spotřebiči jsou
uvedena důležitá bezpečnostní upozornění, která
je nutné si přečíst a řídit se jimi. Výrobce odmítá
nést jakoukoli zodpovědnost za nedodržení těchto
bezpečnostních pokynů, za nevhodné používání
spotřebiče nebo za nesprávné nastavení ovladačů.

Z důvodu rizika popálení se nedotýkejte trouby
během procesu pyrolytického čištění (samočištění)
– riziko popálení. Během pyrolytického
čištění a rovněž po jeho skončení držte děti
i zvířata v bezpečné vzdálenosti od spotřebiče
(dokud nedojde k úplnému odvětrání místnosti).
Před zahájením pyrolytického čištění je třeba
z trouby odstranit největší nečistoty, zvláště
zbytky tuku a oleje. Během pyrolytického čištění
neponechávejte v troubě žádné příslušenství nebo
materiál.

V případě, že je trouba nainstalovaná pod
varnou deskou, zkontrolujte, zda jsou hořáky nebo
elektrické ploténky během samočisticího cyklu
(pyrolýzy) vypnuté, v opačném případě hrozí riziko
požáru.

Velmi malé děti (0–3 roky) by se neměly
pohybovat v blízkosti spotřebiče. Malé děti
(3–8 let) by se neměly ke spotřebiči přibližovat,
pokud nejsou pod dozorem. Děti starší 8 let a osoby
s fyzickým, smyslovým či duševním postižením
nebo bez patřičných zkušeností a znalostí
mohou tento spotřebič používat pouze pod
dohledem nebo tehdy, pokud obdržely informace
o bezpečném použití spotřebiče a pokud rozumějí
rizikům, která s používáním spotřebiče souvisejí.
Nedovolte dětem, aby si se spotřebičem hrály.
Nedovolte dětem, aby bez dohledu prováděly
čištění a běžnou údržbu spotřebiče.

VAROVÁNÍ: Spotřebič a jeho přístupné součásti
se při použití zahřívají. Je třeba dbát opatrnosti,
abyste se nedotkli topných těles. Děti mladší 8 let
se nesmějí ke spotřebiči přibližovat, pokud nejsou
pod dohledem dospělé osoby.

Při sušení potravin neponechávejte spotřebič
bez dozoru. Je-li spotřebič vhodný pro
použití teplotní sondy, používejte pouze sondy
doporučené výrobcem – riziko vzniku požáru.



Do blízkosti spotřebiče nepokládejte oděvy
nebo jiné hořlavé materiály, dokud veškeré jeho
součásti zcela nevychladnou– riziko vzniku požáru.
Buďte vždy obezřetní, pokud připravujete jídlo
s vysokým obsahem tuku, oleje nebo když
přidáváte alkoholické nápoje – riziko vzniku
požáru. Při vyjímání pekáčů a dalšího příslušenství
používejte chňapku. Po skončení pečení otevírejte
dvířka opatrně a nechejte horký vzduch nebo páru
unikat postupně – riziko popálení. Neblokujte
vývody na přední straně trouby, kterými odchází
horký vzduch – riziko vzniku požáru.

Buďte vždy opatrní, pokud jsou dvířka trouby
otevřená nebo se nacházejí ve spodní poloze,
abyste do nich nenarazili.

Jídlo nesmí zůstat uvnitř výrobku nebo být
na výrobku položeno déle než jednu hodinu před
jeho tepelnou úpravou či po jejím dokončení.
SCHVÁLENÉ POUŽITÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Tento spotřebič není určen
k ovládání pomocí externího spínacího zařízení,
jako je časovač, či samostatného systému
dálkového ovládání.

Tento spotřebič je určen k použití
v domácnostech a zařízeních, jako jsou: kuchyňské
kouty pro zaměstnance v obchodech, kancelářích
a na jiných pracovištích; farmy; klienty hotelů,
motelů, penzionů a jiných ubytovací zařízení.

Není přípustné jej používat jiným způsobem
(např. k vytápění místností).

Tento spotřebič není určen pro profesionální
použití. Spotřebič nepoužívejte venku.

Neskladujte výbušné nebo hořlavé látky (např.
benzín nebo tlakové rozprašovače) uvnitř nebo
v blízkosti spotřebiče – nebezpečí požáru.
INSTALACE

Ke stěhování a instalaci spotřebiče jsou
nutné minimálně dvě osoby – nebezpečí zranění.
Při rozbalování a instalaci používejte ochranné
rukavice – nebezpečí pořezání.

Instalaci, včetně případného připojení
k přívodu vody a elektřiny, a opravy musí
provádět kvalifikovaný technik. Neopravujte
ani nevyměňujte žádnou část spotřebiče, pokud
to není výslovně uvedeno v návodu k použití.
Nedovolte dětem, aby se přibližovaly k místu
instalace. Po vybalení spotřebiče se přesvědčte,
že nebyl při dopravě poškozen. V případě
problémů se obraťte na prodejce nebo na nejbližší
servisní středisko. Po instalaci musí být obalový
materiál (plasty, polystyrenová pěna atd.) uložen
mimo dosah dětí – nebezpečí udušení. Před
zahájením instalace je nutné spotřebič odpojit
od elektrické sítě – nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým
proudem. Během instalace se ujistěte, že
zařízení nepoškozuje napájecí kabel – nebezpečí
požáru a úrazu elektrickým proudem. Zařízení
nezapínejte, dokud nebyla ukončena instalace.

Je-li nutné skříňku, do které bude zařízení
umístěno, přiříznout, proveďte tyto práce ještě
předtím, než jej do skříňky zasunete. Následně
odstraňte všechny dřevěné třísky a piliny.

Do zahájení montáže neodstraňujte
polystyrénový podstavec spotřebiče.

Po provedení instalace nesmí být dno trouby
přístupné – riziko popálení.

Z důvodu rizika požáru neinstalujte spotřebič
za dekorativní dvířka.

Pokud je spotřebič usazen pod pracovní
deskou, do prostoru minimální vzdálenosti
mezi pracovní plochou a horní hranou trouby
nevkládejte žádné předměty – riziko popálení.
UPOZORNĚNÍ NA PŘERUŠENÍ DODÁVKY
ELEKTRICKÉ ENERGIE

Typový štítek je umístěný na předním okraji
trouby a je viditelný při otevřených dveřích.

V souladu s národními bezpečnostními
normami týkajícími se elektrických zařízení musí
být možné odpojit spotřebič od elektrické
sítě vytažením zástrčky, pokud je zástrčka
přístupná, nebo, v souladu s pravidly
pro zapojování, prostřednictvím vícepólového
vypínače umístěného před zásuvkou a spotřebič
musí být uzemněn.

Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely, sdružené
zásuvky nebo adaptéry. Po provedení montáže
nesmí být elektrické prvky spotřebiče uživateli
přístupné. Nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud jste
mokří nebo bosí. Tento spotřebič nezapínejte,
pokud je poškozený napájecí síťový kabel či
zástrčka, pokud nefunguje správně nebo byl
poškozen či došlo k jeho pádu.

Jestliže je poškozený přívodní kabel, smí ho
vyměnit (za identický díl) pouze výrobce, servisní
technik nebo osoba s obdobnou kvalifikací, jinak
by mohlo dojít k úrazu – riziko elektrického šoku.

Je-li potřeba vyměnit napájecí kabel, obraťte
se na autorizované servisní centrum.
ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA

VAROVÁNÍ: Předtím, než začnete provádět
jakoukoli údržbu, ujistěte se, že je spotřebič
odpojen od elektrické sítě. Abyste se vyhnuli
zranění, používejte ochranné rukavice (riziko
tržných poranění) a bezpečnostní obuv (riziko
pohmoždění); zajistěte manipulaci ve dvou
osobách (snížení hmotnosti břemene); nikdy
nepoužívejte parní čističe (riziko elektrického
šoku). Neprofesionální provádění oprav, které
výrobce nepovoluje, by mohlo mít za následek
ohrožení zdraví a bezpečnosti, za což nelze výrobce
činit odpovědným. Na vady nebo poškození
zapříčiněné prováděním neprofesionálních oprav
nebo údržby se nevztahuje záruka, jejíž podmínky
jsou uvedeny v dokumentaci, která byla k jednotce
dodaná.

K čištění skla dvířek nepoužívejte drsné
abrazivní čističe nebo kovové škrabky, jinak se



jeho povrch může poškrábat a v důsledku toho
roztříštit.

Před čištěním nebo údržbou se ujistěte, že
spotřebič vychladl. – riziko popálení.

VAROVÁNÍ: Před výměnou žárovky spotřebič
vypněte – riziko elektrického šoku.
LIKVIDACE OBALOVÉHO MATERIÁLU
Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materiálu a je označen recyklačním
znakem . Jednotlivé části obalového materiálu proto zlikvidujte
odpovědně podle platných místních předpisů upravujících nakládání
s odpady.

LIKVIDACE DOMÁCÍCH ELEKTROSPOTŘEBIČŮ
Tento spotřebič byl vyroben z recyklovatelných nebo opakovaně
použitelných materiálů. Zlikvidujte jej podle místních předpisů pro
likvidaci odpadu. Další informace o likvidaci, renovaci a recyklaci
elektrických spotřebičů získáte na místním úřadě, ve středisku pro
sběr domácího odpadu nebo v obchodě, kde jste spotřebič zakoupili.
Tento spotřebič je označen v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2012/19/EU
o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ) a nařízeními
o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 2013 (včetně
dodatků). Zajištěním správné likvidace tohoto výrobku pomůžete
zabránit negativním vlivům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví. Symbol

na výrobku nebo příslušných dokladech udává, že tento výrobek
nesmí být likvidován společně s domácím odpadem, nýbrž že je nutné
jej odevzdat do příslušného sběrného střediska k recyklaci elektrických
a elektronických zařízení.

RADY K ÚSPOŘE ELEKTRICKÉ ENERGIE
Troubu předehřívejte pouze tehdy, je-li to výslovně uvedeno v tabulce
pečení nebo ve vašem receptu. Používejte tmavé lakované nebo
smaltované plechy, neboť mnohem lépe absorbují teplo. Jídlo vyžadující
delší pečení se bude péct dále i po vypnutí trouby.
Standardní cyklus (Pyrolytické čištění): Zajišťuje účinné vyčistění velmi
znečištěné trouby. Úsporný cyklus (PYRO ČIŠTĚNÍ EXPRESS / ECO) – jen
u některých modelů –: Ve srovnání se standardním pyrolytickým cyklem
je spotřeba energie nižší přibližně o 25 %. Zapínejte ho v pravidelných
intervalech (po nejméně 2–3 pečeních masa za sebou).

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
Tento spotřebič splňuje: požadavky na ekodesign evropského nařízení
66/2014; nařízení o uvádění spotřeby energie 65/2014; nařízení
o ekodesignu výrobků spojených se spotřebou energie a informacích
o energii (dodatek) (EU Exit) 2019 v souladu s evropskou normou EN
60350-1.
Tento produkt obsahuje zdroj osvětlení energetické třídy G.

EL
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ
ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ! ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΡΕΙΤΕ
Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, διαβάστε αυτές
τις οδηγίες για την ασφάλεια. Φυλάξτε τις οδηγίες
σε κοντινό σημείο για μελλοντική αναφορά.
Αυτές οι οδηγίες και η συσκευή περιλαμβάνουν
σημαντικές προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με την
ασφάλεια, τις οποίες πρέπει να τηρείτε σε κάθε
περίπτωση. Ο κατασκευαστής δεν φέρει καμία
ευθύνη για τη μη τήρηση αυτών των οδηγιών
ασφαλείας, για ακατάλληλη χρήση της συσκευής
ή λανθασμένη ρύθμιση των χειριστηρίων.

Μην αγγίζετε το φούρνο κατά τη διάρκεια
του κύκλου πυρόλυσης (αυτόματος καθαρισμός) -
κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων. Διατηρείτε τα παιδιά και τα
ζώα μακριά από φούρνο κατά τη διάρκεια και μετά
τον κύκλο πυρόλυσης (έως ότου ολοκληρωθεί ο
εξαερισμός του χώρου). Πριν από την έναρξη
του κύκλου πυρόλυσης πρέπει να αφαιρούνται
τυχόν υλικά διαρροής, ειδικότερα τα λίπη και τα
λάδια, από το θάλαμο του φούρνου. Μην αφήνετε

κανένα εξάρτημα ή υλικό μέσα στο φούρνο κατά
τη διάρκεια του κύκλου πυρόλυσης.

Εάν ο φούρνος είναι τοποθετημένος κάτω από
μονάδα εστιών, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλοι οι καυστήρες
ή οι ηλεκτρικές εστίες έχουν απενεργοποιηθεί
κατά τη διάρκεια του κύκλου πυρόλυσης.

Τα πολύ μικρά παιδιά (0-3 ετών) πρέπει να
διατηρούνται μακριά από τη συσκευή. Κρατήστε
τα μικρά παιδιά (3-8 ετών) μακριά από η συσκευή
εκτός εάν επιτηρούνται διαρκώς. Η συσκευή
μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας 8
ετών και άνω ή άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές,
αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή με
έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης της συσκευής,
εφόσον βρίσκονται υπό επιτήρηση ή έχουν
λάβει οδηγίες σχετικά με την ασφαλή χρήση
της συσκευής και κατανοούν τους κινδύνους
που συνεπάγεται. Τα παιδιά απαγορεύεται να
παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Εργασίες καθαρισμού και
συντήρησης του χρήστη δεν πρέπει να εκτελούνται
από παιδιά χωρίς επιτήρηση.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Η συσκευή και τα
προσβάσιμα εξαρτήματά της μπορεί να ζεσταθούν
κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης. Πρέπει να είστε
προσεκτικοί, ώστε να αποφεύγετε τυχόν επαφή με
τις αντιστάσεις στο εσωτερικό του φούρνου. Τα
παιδιά κάτω των 8 ετών δεν πρέπει να πλησιάζουν
τη συσκευή, εκτός εάν επιτηρούνται διαρκώς.

Μην αφήνετε ποτέ αφύλακτη τη συσκευή
κατά την αποξήρανση τροφίμων. Αν
η συσκευή είναι κατάλληλη για χρήση
του αισθητήρα, χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο έναν
αισθητήρα θερμοκρασίας που συστήνεται για το
συγκεκριμένο φούρνο - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.

Διατηρείται τα ρούχα ή άλλα εύφλεκτα
υλικά μακριά από τη συσκευή, έως ότου όλα
τα εξαρτήματα να έχουν κρυώσει εντελώς -
κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς. Να είστε πάντα σε ετοιμότητα
όταν ψήνετε τρόφιμα πλούσια σε λίπος, λάδι ή
όταν προσθέτετε αλκοολούχα ποτά - κίνδυνος
πυρκαγιάς. Χρησιμοποιείτε γάντια φούρνου για
να αφαιρείτε τα ταψιά και τα άλλα εξαρτήματα.
Στο τέλος του μαγειρέματος, ανοίξτε την πόρτα
προσεκτικά, αφήνοντας το θερμό αέρα ή τον ατμό
να βγει σταδιακά πριν να έχετε πρόσβαση στο
φούρνο - κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων. Μην φράζετε
τους αεραγωγούς στη μπροστινή πλευρά του
φούρνου - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.

Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν η πόρτα
του φούρνου βρίσκεται σε ανοιχτή θέση ή
κατεβασμένη, για να αποφύγετε τη θέρμανση
της πόρτας.

Το φαγητό δεν πρέπει να μείνει μέσα ή πάνω
στο προϊόν για περισσότερο από μία ώρα πριν ή
μετά το μαγείρεμα.
ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται να
χρησιμοποιείται μέσω ενός εξωτερικού διακόπτη,



όπως ένας χρονοδιακόπτης, ή ξεχωριστού
συστήματος τηλεχειρισμού.

Η συσκευή αυτή έχει σχεδιαστεί για οικιακή
χρήση καθώς και για παρόμοιες χρήσεις όπως:
κουζίνες προσωπικού σε καταστήματα, γραφεία
και άλλους χώρους εργασίας αγροκτήματα, από
πελάτες σε ξενοδοχεία, μοτέλ, bed & breakfast και
άλλους χώρους κατοικίας.

Δεν επιτρέπεται οποιαδήποτε άλλη χρήση (π.χ.
θέρμανση δωματίων).

Η συσκευή δεν προορίζεται για επαγγελματική
χρήση. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή σε
εξωτερικό χώρο.

Μην αποθηκεύετε εκρηκτικές ή εύφλεκτες
ουσίες (π.χ. δοχεία βενζίνης ή αερολυμάτων) μέσα
ή κοντά στη συσκευή - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.
ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ

Ο χειρισμός και η εγκατάσταση της συσκευής
πρέπει να γίνονται από δύο ή περισσότερα
άτομα - κίνδυνος τραυματισμού. Χρησιμοποιείτε
προστατευτικά γάντια για το άνοιγμα της
συσκευασίας και την εγκατάσταση - κίνδυνος
κοψίματος.

Η εγκατάσταση, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της
παροχής νερού (εάν υπάρχει), οι ηλεκτρικές
συνδέσεις και οι επισκευές πρέπει να γίνονται από
εξειδικευμένο τεχνικό. Μην επισκευάζετε και μην
αντικαθιστάτε κανένα εξάρτημα της συσκευής,
εκτός εάν αναφέρεται ρητά στο εγχειρίδιο
χρήσης. Κρατήστε τα παιδιά μακριά από το χώρο
εγκατάστασης. Μετά από την αποσυσκευασία της
συσκευής, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν έχει προκληθεί
ζημιά σε αυτήν κατά τη μεταφορά. Εάν
παρουσιαστεί κάποιο πρόβλημα, επικοινωνήστε
με τον αντιπρόσωπο ή με το πλησιέστερο Kέντρο
Σέρβις. Μετά την εγκατάσταση, τα υλικά
συσκευασίας (πλαστικά, φελιζόλ, κ.λπ.) πρέπει
να φυλάσσονται μακριά από τα παιδιά - κίνδυνος
ασφυξίας. Η συσκευή πρέπει να αποσυνδέεται
από την ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία πριν από κάθε
εργασία εγκατάστασης - κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας.
Κατά την εγκατάσταση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν
έχει προκληθεί ζημιά στο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας
από τη συσκευή - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς ή
ηλεκτροπληξίας. Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή μόνο
όταν ολοκληρωθεί η εγκατάσταση.

Εκτελέστε όλες τις εργασίες κοπής του επίπλου
πριν να τοποθετήσετε τη συσκευή στο περίβλημα
και αφαιρέστε προσεκτικά όλα τα ροκανίδια και τα
πριονίδια.

Αφαιρείτε το φούρνο από την αφρώδη βάση
πολυστυρενίου μόνο τη στιγμή της εγκατάστασης.

Μετά την εγκατάσταση, δεν θα πρέπει να
υπάρχει πλέον πρόσβαση στο κάτω μέρος του
φούρνου - κίνδυνος εγκαύματος.

Μην τοποθετείτε τη συσκευή πίσω από
διακοσμητική πόρτα - κίνδυνος πυρκαγιάς.

Αν η συσκευή εγκατασταθεί κάτω από τον
πάγκο, μην φράζετε το ελάχιστο διάκενο ανάμεσα

στον πάγκο και το άνω άκρο του φούρνου -
κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων.
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

Η πινακίδα τεχνικών στοιχείων βρίσκεται στο
μπροστινό μέρος του φούρνου (είναι ορατή με την
πόρτα ανοιχτή).

Πρέπει να είναι δυνατή η αποσύνδεση της
συσκευής από την ηλεκτρική τροφοδοσία με
αφαίρεση του φις εάν η πρίζα είναι προσβάσιμη
ή με χρήση του πολυπολικού διακόπτη που έχει
εγκατασταθεί πριν από την πρίζα σύμφωνα με
τα εθνικά πρότυπα ηλεκτρικής ασφάλειας και η
συσκευή πρέπει να διαθέτει γείωση με βάση τα
εθνικά πρότυπα ασφαλείας.

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε καλώδια προέκτασης
(μπαλαντέζες), πολύπριζα ή προσαρμογείς. Μετά
την ολοκλήρωση της εγκατάστασης, δεν πρέπει
να είναι δυνατή η πρόσβαση στα ηλεκτρικά
εξαρτήματα. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή
όταν είστε βρεγμένοι ή με γυμνά πόδια. Μη
χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή εάν έχει φθαρεί το
ηλεκτρικό καλώδιο ή το φις, εάν δεν λειτουργεί
κανονικά, εάν έχει πέσει ή εάν έχει υποστεί άλλη
ζημιά.

Εάν το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει υποστεί
ζημιά, πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί από τον
κατασκευαστή, τον αντιπρόσωπο τεχνικής
υποστήριξης ή άλλα καταρτισμένα άτομα, ώστε
να αποφευχθούν τυχόν κίνδυνοι - κίνδυνος
ηλεκτροπληξίας.

Αν πρέπει να αντικαταστήσετε το καλώδιο
ρεύματος, απευθυνθείτε σε ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο
κέντρο σέρβις.
ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή
είναι απενεργοποιημένη και αποσυνδεδεμένη από
το τροφοδοτικό πριν εκτελέσετε οποιαδήποτε
εργασία συντήρησης. Για να αποφύγετε
τον κίνδυνο τραυματισμού, χρησιμοποιήστε
προστατευτικά γάντια (κίνδυνος σχισίματος) και
παπούτσια ασφαλείας (κίνδυνος για μώλωπες),
φροντίστε ο χειρισμός να γίνεται από δύο άτομα
(μειώστε το φορτίο), ποτέ μην χρησιμοποιείτε
εξοπλισμό καθαρισμού με ατμό (κίνδυνος
ηλεκτροπληξίας). Οι επισκευές από μη
επαγγελματίες που δεν εγκρίνονται από τον
κατασκευαστή θα μπορούσαν να οδηγήσουν
σε κίνδυνο για την υγεία και την ασφάλεια,
για τα οποία ο κατασκευαστής δεν μπορεί να
θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνος. Τυχόν ελάττωμα ή ζημιά
που προκλήθηκε από επισκευές ή συντήρηση που
έγιναν από μη επαγγελματίες δεν καλύπτονται από
την εγγύηση, οι όροι της οποίας περιγράφονται
στο έγγραφο που παραδίδεται με τη μονάδα.

Μη χρησιμοποιείτε σκληρά, αποξεστικά
καθαριστικά ή αιχμηρές μεταλλικές ξύστρες για
να καθαρίσετε το κρύσταλλο στην πόρτα του
φούρνου. Κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να χαράξει την



επιφάνεια και πιθανώς να προκαλέσει θραύση του
κρυστάλλου.

Πριν καθαρίσετε ή κάνετε συντήρηση,
βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή έχει κρυώσει. -
κίνδυνος εγκαυμάτων.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Πριν αντικαταστήσετε
το λαμπτήρα, απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή -
κίνδυνος ηλεκτροπληξίας.
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΥΛΙΚΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑΣ
Τα υλικά της συσκευασίας είναι 100% ανακυκλώσιμα και φέρουν το
σύμβολο της ανακύκλωσης . Συνεπώς, τα διάφορα υλικά συσκευασίας
πρέπει να απορρίπτονται υπεύθυνα και με πλήρη συμμόρφωση
των κανονισμών των τοπικών αρχών που διέπουν την απόρριψη
απορριμμάτων.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΩΝ ΟΙΚΙΑΚΩΝ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΩΝ
Η συσκευή αυτή έχει κατασκευαστεί από ανακυκλώσιμα ή
επαναχρησιμοποιήσιμα υλικά. Απορρίψτε σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς
των τοπικών αρχών. Για περαιτέρω πληροφορίες σχετικά με την
επεξεργασία, την ανάκτηση και την ανακύκλωση των ηλεκτρικών
οικιακών συσκευών, επικοινωνήστε με τις αρμόδιες τοπικές αρχές,
την υπηρεσία συλλογής οικιακών αποβλήτων ή το κατάστημα από
όπου αγοράσατε αυτό το προϊόν. Αυτή η συσκευή επισημαίνεται
σύμφωνα με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία 2012/19/ΕΕ, Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού
και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (ΑΗΗΕ) και με τους κανονισμούς 2013
για τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (όπως
τροποποιήθηκε). Εξασφαλίζοντας τη σωστή απόρριψη αυτού του
προϊόντος, θα βοηθήσετε στην αποτροπή των πιθανά βλαβερών
συνεπειών για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. Το σύμβολο

στο προϊόν ή στα συνοδευτικά έντυπα υποδεικνύει ότι πρέπει να
αντιμετωπίζεται ως οικιακό απόρριμμα αλλά πρέπει να μεταφέρεται
στο κατάλληλο κέντρο συλλογής για ανακύκλωση ηλεκτρονικού και
ηλεκτρικού εξοπλισμού.

ΣΥΜΒΟΥΛΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΕΞΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΗΣΗ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΑΣ
Προθερμάνετε το φούρνο μόνο εάν αυτό αναφέρεται στον πίνακα
μαγειρέματος ή στη συνταγή σας. Χρησιμοποιήστε φόρμες με
σκουρόχρωμο βερνίκι ή εμαγιέ επειδή απορροφούν πολύ καλύτερα
τη θερμότητα. Τα φαγητά που απαιτούν παρατεταμένο ψήσιμο θα
συνεχίσουν να ψήνονται ακόμη και μετά το σβήσιμο του φούρνου.
Συνήθης κύκλος (PYRO): Είναι κατάλληλος για τον καθαρισμό ενός
πολύ βρόμικου φούρνου. Κύκλος εξοικονόμησης ενέργειας (ΠΥΡΟ
ΕΞΠΡΕΣ/ΟΙΚΟΝΟΜΙΚΟ) - σε ορισμένα μόνο μοντέλα - : Καταναλώνει
περίπου 25% λιγότερη ενέργεια από τον συνήθη κύκλο. Επιλέξτε τον
σε τακτά χρονικά διαστήματα (μετά από μαγείρεμα κρέατος σε 2 ή 3
διαδοχικές περιστάσεις).

ΔΗΛΩΣΕΙΣ ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗΣ
Αυτή η συσκευή πληροί: Απαιτήσεις οικολογικού σχεδιασμού του
Ευρωπαϊκού Κανονισμού 66/2014. Κανονισμός Ενεργειακής Σήμανσης
65/2014. Οικολογικός σχεδιασμός για σχετικά με την ενέργεια προϊόντα
και ενεργειακές πληροφορίες (Τροποποίηση) (ΕΕ Exit) Κανονισμοί 2019,
σύμφωνα με το Ευρωπαϊκό πρότυπο EN 60350-1.
Αυτό το προϊόν περιέχει μια φωτεινή πηγή ενεργειακής κλάσης G.
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BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
OLVASSA EL ÉS TARTSA BE
A készülék használata előtt olvassa el az alábbi
biztonsági útmutatót. Őrizze meg a későbbi
felhasználás érdekében.
A kézikönyvben és a készüléken található fontos
biztonsági figyelmeztetéseket mindig olvassa el
és tartsa be. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a
biztonsági utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyásából,
a készülék nem rendeltetésszerű használatából
vagy a készülék kezelőszerveinek helytelen
beállításaiból eredő károkért.

Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében ne
érjen hozzá a sütőhöz a pirolitikus (öntisztító)
ciklus alatt. A pirolitikus ciklus működésének
időtartama alatt és után (amíg a helyiség teljesen

ki nem szellőzött) tartsa távol a gyerekeket és az
állatokat a sütőtől. A kiömlött ételeket, elsősorban
a zsírt és az olajat, el kell távolítani a sütőből a
pirolitikus tisztítási ciklus megkezdése előtt. A
pirolitikus ciklus során ne hagyjon semmilyen
tartozékot vagy anyagot a sütőtérben.

Amennyiben a sütő valamilyen főzőlap alatt
található, az égési sérülés elkerülése érdekében
ügyeljen arra, hogy a pirolitikus ciklus során az
összes égőfej vagy elektromos főzőlap ki legyen
kapcsolva.

Kisgyermekeket (0–3 év között) ne engedjen
a készülék közelébe. Gyermekek (3–8 év
között) kizárólag felnőtt felügyelete mellett
tartózkodhatnak a készülék közelében. A
8 éves vagy idősebb gyermekek, továbbá
csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentális
képességekkel élő, illetve kellő tapasztalattal
és a készülékre vonatkozó ismeretekkel
nem rendelkező személyek csak felügyelet
mellett használhatják a készüléket, továbbá
ha előzőleg ellátták őket útmutatásokkal a
készülék használatára vonatkozóan, és ismerik
a használatból eredő esetleges kockázatokat. Ne
engedje, hogy gyermekek játsszanak a készülékkel.
Gyermekek nem végezhetik a készülék tisztítását
és karbantartását felügyelet nélkül.

VIGYÁZAT! A készülék és annak hozzáférhető
részei használat közben felforrósodnak. Legyen
óvatos, és ne érintse meg a fűtőszálakat.
A 8 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekeket távol kell
tartani a készüléktől, hacsak nincsenek folyamatos
felügyelet alatt.

Aszalás közben soha ne hagyja felügyelet
nélkül a készüléket! Ha a készülékben ételszonda
is használható, csak az ehhez a sütőhöz
ajánlott típusokat használja, ellenkező esetben
tűz keletkezhet.

Tűzbiztonsági okokból ne hagyjon
konyharuhát vagy más gyúlékony tárgyat a
készülék közelében, amíg annak minden része
teljesen ki nem hűl. Mindig kísérje figyelemmel a
zsíros, olajos ételek készítését, és legyen óvatos az
alkoholos italok hozzáadásakor, mert azok tüzet
okozhatnak. Az edények és tartozékok kivételéhez
használjon fogókesztyűt. A sütés végén óvatosan
nyissa ki a sütő ajtaját, és az égési sérülések
elkerülése érdekében hagyja, hogy a forró levegő
vagy a gőz fokozatosan távozzon, mielőtt a sütőbe
nyúlna. Ne torlaszolja el a sütő elején levő
szellőzőket, ahol a forró levegő távozik, mert azzal
tüzet okozhat.

Legyen óvatos, amikor a sütő ajtaja nyitva van,
vagy le van hajtva, nehogy megüsse magát.

Sütés előtt vagy után az ételt nem szabad a
sütőben vagy annak tetején hagyni több mint egy
órán át.



RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT
FIGYELEM: Kialakításából adódóan a készülék

működtetése nem lehetséges külső időzítő
szerkezettel vagy külön távirányítóval.

Ezt a készüléket háztartási illetve ahhoz hasonló
célokra tervezték, mint például: üzletekben,
irodákban lévő és egyéb munkahelyi konyhákban;
tanyán; szállodák, motelek, reggelit és szobát
kínáló és egyéb szálláshelyek vendégei számára.

Egyéb célra történő használata tilos (pl.
helyiség fűtése).

A készüléket nem nagyüzemi használatra
tervezték. Ne használja a készüléket a szabadban.

Ne tegyen a készülékbe vagy annak közelébe
robbanásveszélyes vagy gyúlékony anyagokat (pl.
benzint vagy aeroszolos flakont), mert ezek tüzet
okozhatnak.
ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS

A készülék mozgatását és üzembe helyezését
a sérülésveszély csökkentése érdekében két vagy
több személy végezze. Viseljen védőkesztyűt
a készülék kicsomagolása és üzembe helyezése
során, nehogy megvágja magát.

A beszerelést, a vízbekötést is beleértve
(amennyiben szükséges), az elektromos
csatlakoztatást és a javítási munkálatokat
szakképzett technikusnak kell elvégeznie. Csak
akkor javítsa meg vagy cserélje ki a készülék
egyes alkatrészeit, ha az adott művelet szerepel
a felhasználói kézikönyvben. Ne engedje a
gyermekeket abba a helyiségbe, ahol az üzembe
helyezést végzi. A kicsomagolás után ellenőrizze,
hogy a készülék nem sérült-e meg a szállítás
során. Probléma esetén forduljon a kereskedőhöz
vagy a legközelebbi vevőszolgálathoz. Üzembe
helyezés után a csomagolóanyagokat (műanyag,
habszivacs stb.) a fulladásveszély miatt olyan
helyen tárolja, ahol gyermekek nem férhetnek
hozzá. Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében az
üzembe helyezési műveletek előtt húzza ki a
készülék hálózati csatlakozóját. Az áramütés
elkerülése érdekében az üzembe helyezés során
győződjön meg arról, hogy a készülék miatt nem
sérül-e a hálózati tápkábel. A készüléket csak a
megfelelő üzembe helyezést követően kapcsolja
be.

Végezzen el minden asztalosmunkát a bútoron,
és gondosan távolítson el minden faforgácsot
és fűrészport, mielőtt a készüléket a befoglaló
egységbe szerelné.

A készüléket csak az üzembe helyezéskor vegye
le a hungarocell védőalapzatról.

Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében az
üzembe helyezést követően a készülék alja már
nem lehet hozzáférhető.

Tűzbiztonsági okokból ne helyezze üzembe a
készüléket díszajtó mögött.

Ha a készüléket munkalap alá helyezi,
tűzbiztonsági okokból ne torlaszolja el a munkalap
és a sütő teteje közötti minimálisan szükséges
rést.
ELEKTROMOS ÁRAMMAL KAPCSOLATOS
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK

Az adattábla a sütő elülső szegélyén van
(látható, amikor az ajtó nyitva van).

Fontos, hogy a készüléket le lehessen
választani az elektromos hálózatról a villásdugó
kihúzásával vagy az aljzat és a készülék közé
szerelt, többpólusú megszakítóval, illetve kötelező
a készüléket az országos elektromos biztonsági
előírásoknak megfelelően földelni.

Ne használjon hosszabbítót, elosztót vagy
adaptert. Beszerelés után az elektromos
alkatrészeknek hozzáférhetetlennek kell lenniük
a felhasználó számára. Ne használja a készüléket
mezítláb, és ne nyúljon hozzá nedves kézzel. Ne
használja a készüléket, ha a tápkábel vagy a
csatlakozódugó sérült, illetve ha a készülék nem
működik megfelelően, megsérült vagy leejtették.

Ha a hálózati kábel sérült, azt az áramütési
kockázat elkerülése érdekében a gyártóval,
a gyártó szervizképviselőjével vagy hasonlóan
képzett személlyel kell egy azonos kábelre
kicseréltetni.

Ha cserélni kell a tápkábelt, forduljon a
hivatalos vevőszolgálathoz.
TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Bármilyen karbantartási
művelet előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy
a készüléket kikapcsolta és kihúzta a
konnektorból. A személyi sérülés kockázatának
elkerülése érdekében használjon védőkesztyűt
(vágás veszélye) és munkavédelmi cipőt
(összezúzódás veszélye); mindenképpen két
személy mozgassa (csökkentett terhelés);
soha ne használjon gőznyomással működő
tisztítókészüléket (áramütés veszélye). A gyártó
által nem engedélyezett nem szakszerű javítások
veszélyeztethetik az egészséget és a biztonságot,
amiért a gyártó nem tehető felelőssé. A nem
szakszerű javításokból vagy karbantartásokból
eredő hibákra vagy károkra nem vonatkozik
a garancia, amelynek feltételeit a termékhez
mellékelt dokumentum tartalmazza.

Ne használjon durva, korrozív tisztítószereket
vagy éles fémkaparókat a sütőajtó üvegének
tisztításához, ugyanis azok összekarcolhatják a
felületét, ami az üveg töréséhez vezethet.

Bármilyen tisztítási vagy karbantartási művelet
előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék teljesen
kihűlt. Fennáll az égési sérülés veszélye.

VIGYÁZAT! Az áramütés elkerülése érdekében
a lámpa cseréje előtt kapcsolja ki a készüléket.
A CSOMAGOLÓANYAGOK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA
A csomagolóanyag 100%-ban újrahasznosítható, és el van látva
az újrahasznosítás jelével . A csomagolás egyes részeinek



hulladékkezelését megfelelően, a hulladékok ártalmatlanítására
vonatkozó helyi rendelkezések szerint kell elvégezni.

A HÁZTARTÁSI GÉPEK HULLADÉKKÉNT TÖRTÉNŐ
ELHELYEZÉSE
Ez a készülék újrahasznosítható vagy újrafelhasználható anyagok
felhasználásával készült. Leselejtezéskor a helyi hulladékkezelési
szabályokkal összhangban járjon el. Az elektromos háztartási készülékek
kezelésére, hasznosítására és újrafeldolgozására vonatkozó további
információkért forduljon az illetékes helyi hatósághoz, a háztartási
hulladékok begyűjtését végző vállalathoz vagy az üzlethez, ahol a
készüléket vásárolta. Ez a berendezés az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2012/19/EU irányelvnek, illetve az
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló 2013. évi
(módosított) előírásoknak megfelelően került megjelölésre. A hulladékká
vált termék szabályszerű elhelyezésével Ön segít elkerülni a környezettel
és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív következményeket. A
terméken vagy a kísérődokumentumokon található jel azt jelzi, hogy
a készüléket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként kezelni, hanem az
elektromos és elektronikai készülékeknek megfelelő gyűjtőhelyen kell
leadni.

ENERGIATAKARÉKOSSÁGI TANÁCSOK
A sütőt csak akkor melegítse elő, ha a sütési táblázat vagy a recept ezt írja
elő. Használjon sötét színűre lakkozott vagy zománcozott sütőedényeket,
mert ezek jobban felveszik a hőt. A hosszú sütést igénylő ételek a sütő
kikapcsolását követően tovább sülnek.
Normál ciklus (Pirolitikus tisztítás): Ez a ciklus az erősen szennyezett
sütő alapos tisztítását garantálja. Energiatakarékos ciklus (GYORS
PIROLÍZIS/ECO) - csak adott modellek esetén - : ennél a ciklusnál az
áramfogyasztás mintegy 25%-kal kisebb a normál pirolízis ciklushoz
képest. Használja rendszeres időközönként (ha 2-3 egymást követő
alkalommal húst készített).

MEGFELELŐSÉGI NYILATKOZAT
Ez a készülék megfelel: A környezettudatos tervezésre vonatkozó
66/2014/EU rendelet irányelveinek; Az energiafogyasztás címkézésére
vonatkozó 65/2014/EU rendelet irányelveinek; A környezettudatos
tervezésre és energiacímkézésre vonatkozó (módosított) (EU Exit)
2019-es rendelet irányelveinek, az EN 60350-1 európai szabvánnyal
összhangban.
A készülék G energiahatékonysági osztályú fényforrást tartalmaz.

SK
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
DÔLEŽITÉ! PREČÍTAJTE SI A DODRŽIA-
VAJTE
Pred použitím spotrebiča si prečítajte tieto
bezpečnostné pokyny. Uchovajte ich poruke
pre budúce použitie.
V týchto pokynoch a na samotnom spotrebiči
sú uvedené dôležité upozornenia týkajúce sa
bezpečnosti, ktoré treba vždy dodržiavať. Výrobca
odmieta zodpovednosť v prípade nedodržania
týchto bezpečnostných pokynov, nenáležitého
používania spotrebiča alebo nesprávneho
nastavenia ovládania.

Počas pyrolytického cyklu (samočistenie) sa
rúry nedotýkajte – nebezpečenstvo popálenia.
Počas pyrolytického cyklu a po jeho skončení
sa nesmú deti a zvieratá zdržiavať v blízkosti
spotrebiča (kým miestnosť nie je úplne vyvetraná).
Pred cyklom čistenia je potrebné odstrániť z rúry
rozliate tekutiny, najmä tuky a oleje. Počas
pyrolytického cyklu nenechávajte v rúre nijaké
príslušenstvo ani materiál.

V prípade, že je rúra nainštalovaná pod varnou
doskou, dbajte, aby boli horáky alebo elektrické
platničky počas pyrolytického cyklu vypnuté -
riziko popálenia.

Veľmi malé deti (0 – 3 roky) by sa nemali
zdržiavať v okolí spotrebiča. Malé deti (3–8 rokov)
nepúšťajte k spotrebiču bez dozoru. Deti
od 8 rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými,
zmyslovými a mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo
s nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí môžu
používať tento spotrebič len v prípade, ak sú
pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny týkajúce
sa používania spotrebiča bezpečným spôsobom
a chápu hroziace nebezpečenstvá. Deti sa so
spotrebičom nesmú hrať. Čistenie a používateľskú
údržbu nesmú vykonávať deti bez dozoru.

UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebič a jeho prístupné časti
sa počas používania zahrievajú. Buďte opatrní,
aby nedošlo ku kontaktu s ohrevnými článkami.
Nedovoľte, aby sa deti mladšie ako 8 rokov priblížili
k rúre, pokiaľ nie sú nepretržite pod dozorom.

Nikdy nenechávajte spotrebič bez dozoru
pri sušení potravín. Ak je spotrebič vhodný na
použitie teplotnej sondy, používajte len teplotnú
sondu odporúčanú pre túto rúru–nebezpečenstvo
požiaru.

Oblečenie a iné horľavé materiály uchovávajte
mimo spotrebiča, kým všetky komponenty úplne
nevychladnú – nebezpečenstvo vzniku požiaru.
Vždy dávajte pozor pri príprave jedál obsahujúcich
veľké množstvá tuku, oleja alebo pri pridávaní
alkoholických nápojov – nebezpečenstvo vzniku
požiaru. Na vyberanie pekáčov a príslušenstva
používajte špeciálne kuchynské rukavice. Na
konci prípravy jedla opatrne otvorte dvierka, aby
horúci vzduch či para mohli postupne uniknúť, až
potom vyberte jedlo znútra rúry – nebezpečenstvo
popálenín. Neblokujte vetracie otvory na horúci
vzduch na prednej strane rúry – nebezpečenstvo
vzniku požiaru.

Keď sú dvierka otvorené alebo vyklopené,
dávajte pozor, aby ste do nich nevrazili.

Pred alebo po varením sa potraviny nesmú
ponechať vo výrobku alebo na ňom dlhšie ako
jednu hodinu.
POVOLENÉ POUŽÍVANIE

UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebič nie je určený
na ovládanie prostredníctvom externého
prepínacieho zariadenia, ako je časovač, ani
samostatným diaľkovým ovládačom.

Tento spotrebič je určený na použitie
v domácnosti alebo na podobné účely ako napr.:
v oblastiach kuchyniek pre personál v dielňach,
kanceláriách a iných pracovných prostrediach; na
farmách; pre hostí v hoteloch, moteloch alebo
iných ubytovacích zariadeniach.

Nie je povolené používať ho na iné účely (napr.
vykurovanie miestností).

Tento spotrebič nie je určený na profesionálne
používanie. Spotrebič nepoužívajte vonku.



Do spotrebiča ani do jeho blízkosti
neumiestňujte horľavé materiály (napr. benzín
alebo aerosolové nádoby) – riziko požiaru.
INŠTALÁCIA

So spotrebičom musia manipulovať a inštalovať
ho minimálne dve osoby – riziko zranenia. Pri
vybaľovaní a inštalovaní používajte ochranné
rukavice – riziko porezania.

Inštalačné práce, vrátane prívodu vody (ak
je), elektrického zapojenia a opráv musí vykonávať
kvalifikovaný technik. Nikdy neopravujte ani
nevymieňajte žiadnu časť spotrebiča, ak to nie
je uvedené v návode na používanie. Nepúšťajte
deti k miestu inštalácie. Po vybalení spotrebiča
sa uistite, že sa počas prepravy nepoškodil.
V prípade problémov sa obráťte na predajcu
alebo najbližší popredajný servis. Po inštalácii
treba odpad z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu
a pod.) uložiť mimo dosahu detí – nebezpečenstvo
udusenia. Pred vykonávaním inštalačných
prác musíte spotrebič odpojiť od elektrického
napájania – nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým
prúdom. Počas inštalácie dávajte pozor, aby
ste spotrebičom nepoškodili napájací kábel –
nebezpečenstvo požiaru alebo zásahu elektrickým
prúdom. Spotrebič zapnite až po úplnom
dokončení inštalácie.

Pred vsadením spotrebiča do nábytkového
príslušenstva urobte všetky potrebné výrezy
a odstráňte drevené odrezky a piliny.

Spotrebič vyberte z polystyrénovej penovej
základne až tesne pred inštaláciou.

Po inštalácii nesmie byť spodná časť spotrebiča
prístupná – nebezpečenstvo popálenia.

Neinštalujte spotrebič za dekoratívne dvierka
– nebezpečenstvo požiaru.

Ak je spotrebič nainštalovaný pod pracovnou
doskou, neblokujte minimálnu medzeru medzi
pracovnou doskou a horným okrajom rúry –
nebezpečenstvo popálenia.
VAROVANIA PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÉHO
SPOTREBIČA

Typový štítok je umiestnený na prednom okraji
rúry, viditeľný pri otvorených dvierkach.

Spotrebič sa musí dať odpojiť od napájania buď
vytiahnutím zástrčky, pokiaľ je ľahko dostupná,
alebo prostredníctvom prístupného viacpólového
prepínača nainštalovaného pred zásuvkou
podľa predpisov pre domovú elektroinštaláciu
a spotrebič musí byť uzemnený v súlade
s národnými bezpečnostnými normami pre
elektrotechniku.

Nepoužívajte predlžovacie káble, rozdvojky
ani adaptéry. Po inštalácii spotrebiča nesmú
byť jeho elektrické časti prístupné používateľom.
Nepoužívajte spotrebič, ak ste mokrí alebo bosí.
Spotrebič nepoužívajte, ak má poškodený napájací

kábel alebo zástrčku, ak nefunguje správne, či ak
bol poškodený alebo spadol.

Ak je poškodený napájací elektrický kábel,
musí ho výrobca, jeho autorizovaný servis
alebo podobne kvalifikovaná osoba vymeniť za
identický, aby sa predišlo nebezpečenstvu zásahu
elektrickým prúdom.

Ak je potrebné vymeniť napájací kábel, obráťte
sa na autorizovaný servis.
ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA

UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonaním údržby
vždy dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebič vypnutý
a odpojený od elektrickej siete. Aby ste
sa vyhli riziku úrazu, používajte ochranné
rukavice (riziko tržnej rany) a bezpečnostnú obuv
(riziko pomliaždenia); nezabudnite vykonávať
manipuláciu dvoma osobami (zníženie zaťaženia);
nikdy nepoužívajte parné čistiace zariadenie
(nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým prúdom).
Neodborné opravy nepovolené výrobcom môžu
mať za následok ohrozenie zdravia a bezpečnosti,
za ktoré výrobca nemôže niesť zodpovednosť. Na
chyby alebo poškodenia spôsobené neodbornými
opravami alebo údržbou sa nevzťahuje záruka,
ktorej podmienky sú uvedené v dokumente
dodanom so zariadením.

Na čistenie skla dvierok nepoužívajte drsné
abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré kovové
škrabky, pretože môžu poškriabať povrch, čo
môže mať za následok rozbitie skla.

Pred údržbou alebo čistením sa presvedčte,
či spotrebič vychladol. - hrozí nebezpečenstvo
popálenia.

UPOZORNENIE: Pred výmenou žiarovky
spotrebič vypnite – nebezpečenstvo zásahu
elektrickým prúdom..
LIKVIDÁCIA OBALOVÝCH MATERIÁLOV
Všetky obalové materiály sa môžu na 100 % recyklovať a sú označené
symbolom recyklácie . Rôzne časti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne,
v plnom súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi o likvidácii odpadov.

LIKVIDÁCIA DOMÁCICH SPOTREBIČOV
Tento spotrebič je vyrobený z recyklovateľných a znovu použiteľných
materiálov. zlikvidujte ho v súlade s miestnymi predpismi o likvidácii
odpadov. Podrobnejšie informácie o zaobchádzaní, obnove a recyklácii
domácich spotrebičov dostanete na miestnom úrade, v zberných
surovinách alebo v obchode, kde ste spotrebič kúpili. Tento spotrebič
je označený v súlade so smernicou Európskeho parlamentu a Rady
2012/19/EÚ o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (OEEZ)
a s predpismi o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení
z r. 2013 (v platnom znení). zabezpečením správnej likvidácie výrobku
pomôžete predchádzať potenciálnym negatívnym dopadom na životné
prostredie a ľudské zdravie. Symbol na spotrebiči alebo v sprievodnej
dokumentácii znamená, že tento výrobok sa nelikviduje ako domáci
odpad, ale je potrebné odovzdať ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické
a elektronické zariadenia.

RADY NA ÚSPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE
Predohrev rúry používajte, iba ak je to uvedené v tabuľke na prípravu
jedál alebo v recepte. Na pečenie používajte tmavé lakované alebo
smaltované formy, pretože oveľa lepšie pohlcujú teplo. Jedlo, ktoré si
vyžaduje dlhšiu prípravu, sa bude piecť aj po vypnutí rúry.
Štandardný cyklus (Pyro čistenie): vhodný na čistenie veľmi znečistenej
rúry. Úsporný cyklus (PYRO EXPRES ČISTENIE/EKO) – iba pri niektorých
modeloch –: spotreba energie je nižšia o približne 25 % v porovnaní
so štandardným pyrolytickým cyklom. Aktivujte ho v pravidelných
intervaloch (po pečení mäsa 2 – 3-krát po sebe).



VYHLÁSENIA O ZHODE
Spotrebič spĺňa: požiadavky nariadenia Komisie (EÚ) 66/2014 na
ekodizajn; nariadenia Komisie (EÚ) 65/2014 o označovaní energeticky
významných výrobkov; predpisy z roku 2019 o ekodizajne energeticky
významných výrobkov a energetických informáciách (dodatok) (výstup
z EÚ) v súlade s európskou normou EN 60350-1.
Tento výrobok obsahuje svetelný zdroj s triedou energetickej účinnosti
G.

SV
SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
VIKTIGT ATT LÄSA OCH RESPEKTERA
Innan du använder apparaten ska du läsa dessa
säkerhetsanvisningar. Förvara dem så att du har
dem nära till hands för framtida bruk.
I dessa instruktioner och på själva apparaten
ges viktiga säkerhetsföreskrifter som alltid
måste följas. Tillverkaren frånsäger sig
allt ansvar för underlåtenhet att följa dessa
säkerhetsinstruktioner, för olämplig användning
av apparaten eller vid felaktig inställning av
kontrollerna.

Vidrör inte ugnen när pyrolysrengöringen
pågår (självrengöringsprogram) – risk för
brännskada. Håll barn och djur på avstånd från
ugnen under och efter pyrolysrengöringen (tills
rummet har vädrats ut helt). Spill av mat, särskilt
fett och olja, ska avlägsnas från ugnspanelerna
innan pyrolysrengöringen påbörjas. Inga tillbehör
eller material får lämnas kvar i ugnen under
pyrolysrengöringen.

Om ugnen är placerad under en spishäll måste
du se till att gasbrännare och elplattor är avstängda
under pyrolysrengöringen - risk för brännskada.

Mycket små barn (0–3 år) ska hållas på avstånd
från apparaten. Små barn (3–8 år) ska hållas på
avstånd från apparaten såvida de inte hålls under
uppsikt. Barn från 8 års ålder och personer med
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, eller
bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, får endast lov
att använda denna apparat om de övervakas eller
om de har fått instruktioner om hur apparaten ska
användas på ett säkert sätt och förutsatt att de
förstår vilka faror det innebär. Barn får inte leka med
apparaten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll får
inte göras av barn utan övervakning.

VARNING: Under användning blir apparaten
och dess åtkomliga delar heta. Var noga med att
inte vidröra värmeelementen. Barn under 8 års
ålder ska hållas på avstånd förutom om de hålls
under ständig tillsyn.

Lämna aldrig apparaten utan uppsyn då du
torkar mat. Om apparaten är avsedd att användas
med termometer, använd endast den termometer
som rekommenderas för denna ugn – risk för
brand.

Håll kläder eller andra brännbara material
borta från apparaten tills alla komponenter har
svalnat helt - risk för brand. Var alltid uppmärksam
när du lagar mat som innehåller mycket fett eller

olja och vid tillsättning av alkoholhaltiga drycker –
risk för brand. Använd handskar för att ta ut kärl
och tillbehör. När matlagningen är färdig, öppna
luckan försiktigt och låt varm luft eller ånga ta sig
ut gradvis innan du sträcker in händerna – risk för
brännskador. Täck inte över varmluftsventilerna
på framsidan av ugnen – risk för brand.

Var försiktig när luckan är öppen eller i det
nedre läget så att du inte stöter emot luckan.

Livsmedel får inte lämnas kvar i eller på
produkten i mer än en timme före eller efter
tillagningen.
TILLÅTEN ANVÄNDNING

FÖRSIKTIGT: Apparaten är inte avsedd att
användas med en extern omkopplingsanordning,
såsom en timer, eller ett separat fjärrstyrt system.

Den här apparaten är avsedd för hushållsbruk
och liknande typ av användning, som t.ex.:
I personalrum i butiker, kontor och andra
arbetsplatser I fritidshus Av kunder på hotell,
motell och andra inkvarteringsanläggningar.

Ingen annan användning är tillåten (t.ex. för
att värma rummet).

Denna apparat är inte avsedd för professionellt
bruk. Använd inte apparaten utomhus.

Förvara inte explosiva eller brandfarliga ämnen
(t.ex. bensin- eller sprayburkar) inuti eller nära
apparaten - risk för brand.
INSTALLATION

Apparaten ska hanteras och installeras av
minst två personer – risk för skada. Använd
skyddshandskar vid uppackning och installation –
risk för skärskada.

Installation, inklusive vattentillförsel (i
förekommande fall), elektriska anslutningar och
reparationer ska utföras av behörig tekniker.
Reparera eller byt inte ut delar på apparaten om
detta inte direkt anges i bruksanvisningen. Håll
barn på säkert avstånd från installationsplatsen.
När produkten har packats upp, kontrollera att
den inte har skadats under transporten. Kontakta
din återförsäljare eller närmaste kundservice
om du upptäcker något problem. Efter
installationen ska förpackningsmaterialet (delar
av plast, frigolit osv.) förvaras utom räckhåll
för barn - risk för kvävning. Apparaten ska
kopplas bort från strömförsörjningen innan någon
installationsåtgärd utförs - risk för elchock. Under
installation, se till att apparaten inte skadar
nätkabeln - risk för brand eller elchock. Aktivera
inte apparaten förrän installationen har slutförts.

Utför alla utskärningar på inbyggnadsmöbeln
innan du för in apparaten och avlägsna allt sågspån
och sågdamm.

Ta inte ut ugnen från dess polystyrenskum
förrän den ska installeras.



Efter installationen ska inte apparatens
undersida längre vara tillgänglig - risk för
brännskada.

Installera inte apparaten bakom en dekorativ
lucka - Risk för brand.

Om apparaten installeras under arbetsbänken,
blockera inte minimimellanrummet mellan
arbetsbänken och ugnens övre del - risk för
brännskada.
ELEKTRISKA VARNINGAR

Typskylten sitter på framkanten av
ugnsutrymmet (syns när luckan är öppen).

Det måste alltid kunna gå att koppla
bort apparaten från elnätet genom att ta ut
stickproppen från eluttaget om åtkomligt, eller
med hjälp av en flerpolig strömbrytare som
är installerad före eluttaget enligt elektriska
bestämmelser. Apparaten måste jordas i enlighet
med nationella elektriska säkerhetsstandarder.

Använd inte förlängningssladdar, grenuttag
eller adaptrar. När installationen är klar ska det inte
gå att komma åt de elektriska komponenterna.
Använd inte apparaten om du är våt eller barfota.
Använd inte denna apparat om elsladden eller
stickkontakten är skadad, om den inte fungerar
som den ska eller om den har skadats eller fallit
ned på golvet.

Om elsladden är skadad ska den bytas ut mot
en likadan av tillverkaren, dess servicepersonal
eller liknande kvalificerad tekniker för att undvika
fara - risk för elstöt.

Om strömkabeln behöver bytas ut, kontakta
en auktoriserad återförsäljare.
RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

VARNING: Försäkra dig om att apparaten är
avstängd och bortkopplad från elnätet innan
något underhållsarbete påbörjas. Använd
skyddshandskar (risk för sårbildning) och
skyddsskor (risk för blåmärken) för att undvika
risk för personskada. Se till att hantera enheten
med två personer (minska belastningen). Använd
aldrig ångtvätt (risk för elstöt). Icke-professionella
reparationer som inte har godkänts av tillverkaren
kan leda till en risk för hälsa och säkerhet som
tillverkaren inte kan hållas ansvarig för. Eventuella
fel eller skador orsakade av icke-professionella
reparationer eller icke-professionellt underhåll
täcks inte av garantin, vars villkor beskrivs i
dokumentet som levererades med enheten.

Använd inte starka slipande rengöringsmedel
eller vassa metallskrapor för att rengöra luckans
glas eftersom de kan repa ytan, vilket kan leda till
att glaset spricker.

Se till att apparaten har svalnat innan du utför
underhåll eller rengöring. - risk för brännskada.

VARNING: Stäng av apparaten innan lampan
byts ut - risk för elstöt.

ÅTERVINNING AV FÖRPACKNINGSMATERIAL
Förpackningsmaterialet kan återvinnas till 100 %, vilket framgår av
återvinningssymbolen . Därför ska de olika delarna av förpackningen
kasseras på ett ansvarsfullt sätt och i enlighet med gällande lokala
bestämmelser för avfallshantering.

KASSERING AV GAMLA HUSHÅLLSAPPARATER
Denna apparat är tillverkad av material som kan återanvändas eller
återvinnas. Kassera den enligt lokala bestämmelser för avfallshantering.
För mer information om hantering, återvinning och återanvändning av
elektriska hushållsapparater, var god kontakta de lokala myndigheterna,
ortens sophanteringstjänst eller butiken där apparaten inhandlades.
Denna apparat är märkt i enlighet med direktiv 2012/19/EU om avfall
som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) och med regleringen för
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 2013 (i dess ändrade betydelse).
Genom att säkerställa korrekt bortskaffande av denna produkt bidrar du
till att förhindra negativa konsekvenser för vår miljö och hälsa. Symbolen

på produkten eller i medföljande dokument anger att denna produkt
inte får kasseras som hushållsavfall, utan ska lämnas in till en miljöstation
för återvinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

MILJÖRÅD
Förvärm bara ugnen om detta specificeras i tillagningstabellen eller i
ditt recept. Använd mörka eller svartlackerade ugnsformar eftersom de
absorberar värme mycket bättre. Om en maträtt kräver långkok kommer
den att fortsätta tillagas även när ugnen är avstängd.
Standardrengöring (PYRO): som passar för att rengöra en mycket smutsig
ugn. Energibesparande rengöring (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) – endast på vissa
modeller: vars energiåtgång är 25 % lägre än under standardrengöringen.
Starta denna rengöring med jämna mellanrum (efter att du tillagat kött
2-3 gånger i rad).

FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Denna produkt möter: Krav på ekodesign enligt Europeiska förordningen
66/2014; Energimärkning enligt förordning 65/2014; Ekodesign för
energirelaterade produkter och energiinformation (rättelse) (EU Exit)
förordningar 2019, i enlighet med den europeiska standarden EN 60350-
1.
Denna produkt innehåller en ljuskälla med energieffektivitetsklass G.
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